

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 18-1985**

---

**JESUS LOZANO CAMPUZANO,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,**

Defendant.

---

**ON CERTIORI TO THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JUDGE FARRELL**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**PHILIP B. MEARS**

Mears Law Office  
209 East Washington Street  
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203  
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Contents .....	3
Table of Authorities .....	6
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	9
Routing Statement.....	10
Statement of the Case.....	10
Nature of the Case .....	10
Course of Proceeding.....	10
Statement of Facts .....	12
A. April 5, 2016 Sentence .....	12
B. Calculations of Mandatory Minimum Sentence .....	14
C. Overview of Drug Sentencing Prior to July 1, 2016 .....	15
1. General Classification of drug felonies .....	16
124.401(1) Possession with Intent to Deliver .....	16
2. General Discussion Mandatory Minimum Sentences Prior to 2016..	17
901.10 Additional Reduction of Sentences .....	18
Other Reduction with No Bearing to this Case .....	19
D. 2016 LEGISLATION-House File 2064 .....	19
Sentences after July 1, 2016 .....	20

Person’s Sentenced Prior to July 1, 2016 .....	22
E. 2017 Legislation- Senate File 445 .....	24
F. Lozano’s Argument to Judge Farrell.....	26
G. District Court Ruling .....	26

Argument

<b>USING THE NORMAL RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT THE 2016 LEGISLATION REDUCING MANDATORY SENTENCES FOR DEFENDANTS SERVING SENTENCE UNDER 124.401(1)(B) SHOULD APPLY TO LOZANO-CAMPUZANO .....</b>	<b>28</b>
---	-----------

Standard Review .....	29
Preservation of Error .....	29
A. Summary of Argument .....	29
B. General Principles of Statutory Construction .....	30
C. Reduction of Mandatory Sentence by HF2054 .....	33
D. Legislative Intent Favors Lozano-Campuzano.....	35
E. State’s Argument should be rejected based on two exceptions .....	36
F. Rules of Lenity .....	37
G. Specific Responses to Judge Ferrell .....	38
H. Let us keep it simple .....	41
Conclusion .....	42
Request for Oral Argument.....	44
Certificate of Cost .....	45

Certificate of Compliance .....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review, 302 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 1981) .....31

Brakke v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources, 897 N.W.2d 522, 534 (Iowa, 2017) .....32

Carolan v. Hill, 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) .....31

City of Waukee v. City Dev. Bd., 590 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1999) .....31

Holiday Inns Franchising Inc v. Branstad, 537 NW2d 724 (Iowa 1995) .....32

Kruck v. Needles, 259 Iowa 470, 476, 144 N.W.2d 296 (1966) .....30

Kucera v. Baldazo, 745 N.W. 2d 481 (Iowa, 2008) .....36

Mall Real Estate L.L.C. v. City of Hamburg, 818 N.W. 2d 190 (Iowa 2012).....31

Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008) .....31

State v. Hagen, 840 N.W. 2d 140 (Iowa 2013).....32

State v. Hearn, 797 N.W. 2d 577 (Iowa, 2011) .....37

State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 812 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....29

State v. Iowa District Court, 889 N.W. 2d 467 (Iowa 2017).....31

State v. Lindell, 828 N.W. 2d 1 (Iowa, 2013).....37

State v. McCullah, 787 N.W. 2d 1 (Iowa, 2010) .....32

State v. Snyder, 634 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2001) .....30, 31

State v. Tarbox, 739 N.W. 2d 850 (Iowa 2007) .....30, 32

**Other Authorities**

Hopwood, Shon. “The Effort to Reform the Federal Criminal Justice System.” *The Yale Law Journal Forum*, vol. 128, 25 Feb. 2019, pp. 791-817.

## STATE STATUTES

903B.....	35
902.12.....	24
901.12(1).....	22, 33
901.12.....	20, 22, 24, 39
901.11(1).....	21
901.10(2).....	13, 18, 19
901.10(1).....	13, 19
124.413.....	11, 13, 14, 17-21, 23, 24, 26-29, 33, 40, 41
124.413(1).....	24, 38
124.401.....	16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 33
124.401(1).....	15, 16, 19, 42
124.401(1)(a).....	18, 22, 23, 30
124.401(1)(b).....	17, 18, 22- 35, 42
124.401(1)(b)(7).....	12,13, 14, 16
124.401(1)(c).....	18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 33
124.401(1)(d).....	18
124.401(d).....	39
124.401(1)(e).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 25, 26, 30, 34
124.401(1)(f).....	18, 23, 25
